
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language 

please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

01803 207807 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Friday, 29 November 2019 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 December 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   1 Pembroke Road, Paignton (P/2019/1083) (Pages 4 - 17) 
 Demolition of existing garage and the formation of two-storey, two-

bedroom dwelling. 
 

5.   Kiosk 1, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton (P/2019/0797) (Pages 18 - 28) 
 Change of use from beach manager's office to retail use (A1) with 

hot and cold food takeaway (A5) for a limited period. 
 

6.   36 Dunstone Park Road, Paignton (P/2019/0689) (Pages 29 - 41) 
 Extension on the southern elevation. Raised ridge height and new 

roof design to accommodate loft rooms with balcony to southern 
elevation. Insertion of a driveway. 
 

7.   21 Old Mill Road, Torquay (P/2019/0919) (Pages 42 - 62) 
 Conversion of the former Cockington Primary School to create five 

two-bedroom apartments; one three-bedroom apartment; one one-
bedroom apartment; and four two-storey, three-bedroom dwellings. 



(3) 

 
8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

9.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 December 2019.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

Application Site 
Address 

1 Pembroke Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 3UR 

Proposal Demolition of existing garage and the formation of two-storey, 
two-bedroom dwelling. 

Applicat
[...]
osal includes two off-street parking spaces for both the proposed and 

the existing dwellings. The proposal also includes bin storage.  

 

The external materials for the proposed dwelling would comprise the following finishes: 

walls of white painted render; roof of concrete tiles to match the existing, and; windows 

and doors of white uPVC to match the existing.  

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

None. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development 

plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following development 

plan policies and material considerations are relevant to this application: 

 

Development Plan 

- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 

- The Adopted Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 

 

Material Considerations 

- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

- Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 

- Published standing Advice 

- Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 

Page 5



following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters 

referred to in this report: 

 

Relevant Planning History  

P/2019/0813: Demolition of existing garage & formation of two-storey dwelling. 

Refused 06/09/2019. 

1. The proposed development would result in an inadequate level of off-street car 

parking provision. The proposal would therefore exacerbate the existing 

parking issues in the area resulting in a poor form of development, with a 

resulting harmful effect on highway safety. As such, the proposal is contrary to 

Policy TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

P/2019/0244: Conversion of existing single storey garage to two bedroom dwelling 

(Resubmission of P/2019/0013). Refused 23/04/2019. 

1. There is insufficient information available to properly determine the 

acceptability of the proposal's vehicle p
[...]
ee and Landscape Officer: 

Having reviewed the above application I can confirm that no further arboricultural input 

is required. The only concern is shading from the off-site trees and shrubs to the south 

in the adjacent property. However, the orientation of the building is such that the main 

living areas are away from the rear of the property. 

 

Torbay Council’s Senior Strategy and Project Delivery Officer: 

The Highways Standing Advice applies for this proposal. Although existing the access 

would be extended and intensified. Would the proposed fencing height affect 

visibility?  There are swept paths supplied - presumably parking restrictions would be 

needed opposite the driveway with consequential loss of on-street parking?  

 

Electric Vehicle Charging facilities and Cycle Storage is not shown. Local Plan Policies 

TA1, TA2 and TA3 relate. The attached Design and Access Statement states ‘Secure 

cycle locking points will be provided to encourage the use of a sustainable form of 

transport and to make the occupants less dependent on vehicles’. To align with the 

Development Plan secure, convenient and covered cycle storage is required. 

 

Torbay Council’s Highways Engineer: 

No response received. 

 

Paignton Neighbourhood Forum: 

No response received. 

 

Key Issues/Material Considerations 

 

1. Principle of Development 

2. Impact on Visual Amenity 

3. Impact on Residential Amenity 

Page 7

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/highways/standing-advice/


4. Impact on Highway Safety 

5. Ecology and Biodiversity 

6. Flood Risk and Drainage 

 

Planning Officer Assessment 

 

1. Principle of Development 

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing garage and the formation of two-

storey two-bedroom dwelling within the curtilage of an existing dwellinghouse. 

 

Policy H1 of the Local Plan states that proposals for new homes within Strategic 

Delivery Areas, and elsewhere within the built-up area, will be support
[...]
m nesting sites for birds, such operations should be carried out at 

a time other than in the bird breeding season (which lasts between 1 March - 

15 September inclusive in any year). Schemes must be in place to avoid threat 

of killing or injuring reptiles, such as slow worms.  Slow worms may shelter 

beneath vegetation as well as among any stored or discarded sheeting, building 

and other materials. Further details can be obtained from a suitably qualified 

and experienced ecological consultant, or please refer to published Natural 

England guidelines for protected species. 

 

03. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 

determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 

applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 

resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 

planning approval. 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(d) – Residential Development 

Page 17



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Kiosk 1  
Eastern Esplanade  
Paignton 
TQ4 6BW 

Proposal Change of use from beach manager's office to retail use (A1) 
with hot and cold food takeaway (A5) for a limited period.  

Application Number  P/2019/0797 

Applicant Mr Michael Keates 

Agent Mrs Denise Pichler 

Date Application Valid 06/08/2019 

Decision Due date 01/10/2019 

Extension of Time Date 13/12/2019 

Recommendation  That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions 
detailed below. The final drafting of conditions and addressing 
any further material considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee due to 
the proposed development is on land owned by Torbay Council 
and the application has received objections. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Site Details 

The site is a small single storey kiosk that was initially erected under Local Authority 

permitted development rights and originally served as a Beach Manager’s Office. The 

site is currently operating as an unlawful use. The kiosk is approximately 18 square 

metres. The site is also located within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 

 

Description of Development 

The proposal seeks to regularise the current change of use from beach manager's 

office to retail use (A1) with hot and cold food takeaway (A5) for a limited period. The 

use of the kiosk is intended to alternate depending on the seasons of the year:  during 

the summer for retail, the sale of beach goods and associated items, and in the winter 

for hot and cold food takeaway. 

 

It is leased in tandem with a further kiosk on the opposing side of Eastern Esplanade, 

That kiosk (which is not the subject of this application) is removed out of season. 

 

The two kiosks are advised as providing four part-time jobs, with the applicant working 

between the two kiosks on a full-time basis. 

 

The change of use does not include any external alterations to the existing kiosk.  

 

Any advertisement consent required would be subject of a separate application. 

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

None. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 

local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development 

plan unless material consider
[...]
ncluded that this application is acceptable for 

planning approval. 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

TC3 – Retail Development 

TO1 – Tourism, Events and Culture 

 

PNP1(b) – Local Green Space 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

PNP4 – Seafront 

PNP15 – Flood and Sea Defences 

 

Page 28



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

36 Dunstone Park Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 3NG 

Proposal Extension on the southern elevation. Raised ridge height and 
new roof design to accommodate loft rooms with balcony to 
southern elevation. Insertion of a driveway. 

Application Number  P/2019/0689 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Daniel 

Agent Mr Brian Horrocks 

Date Application Valid 17/07/2019 

Decision Due date 11/09/2019 

Extension of Time Date 13/12/2019 

Recommendation  That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions 
detailed below. The final drafting of conditions and addressing 
any further material considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee due to 
the number of objections that have been received. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Site Details 

The site comprises of a detached bungalow, located on the northern side of Dunstone 

Park Road. The topography of Dunstone Park Road varies significantly, with dwellings 

on the northern side of Dunstone Park Road being set up from the existing street scene 

and on substantial higher ground compared to those dwellings on the southern side 

being set down from the existing street scene. The site currently has vehicular access 

in terms of an area of hardstanding and a gara
[...]
concerns have been appropriately 

resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 

planning approval. 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

 

Page 41



 

Application Site 
Address 

21 Old Mill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 6AU 

Proposal Conversion of the former Cockington Primary School to create 
five two-bedroom apartments; one three-bedroom apartment; 
one one-bedroom apartment; and four two-storey, three-
bedroom dwellings. 

Application Number  P/2019/0919 

Applicant Cockington School House Limited 

Agent Miss Faye Stewart – Bailey Partnership 

Date Application Valid 01/10/2019 

Decision Due date 31/12/2019 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee due it 
being of a major nature. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



Site Details 

The site is occupied by a 19th Century former school building, three temporary 

classrooms and associated car parking. There is an existing vehicular access to the 

site from Old Mill Road. The site area is 2,258 square metres in area and lies on the 

north-western side of Old Mill Road. The site is adjacent to, but not within, the Chelston 

Conservation Area. To the northwest of the site is a Christadelphian Hall and to the 

north is Sherwell Park. To the northeast of the site is a service lan
[...]
 

8. Designing Out Crime 

 

Planning Officer Assessment 

 

1. Principle of Development 

The proposal is for the conversion of the former Cockington Primary School site into 

five two-bedroom apartments, one three-bedroom apartment, one one-bedroom 

apartment, and four two-storey, three-bedroom dwellings. 

 

Policy H1 of the Local Plan states that proposals for new homes within Strategic 

Delivery Areas, and elsewhere within the built-up area, will be supported subject to 

consistency with other policies in the Local Plan. It is noted that the Council is currently 

falling short of its 5-year housing land supply and that the proposal would make a 

contribution to this shortfall being addressed. The proposal would therefore comply 

with Policy H1 of the Local Plan. 

 

Policy TS4 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan states that development proposals for 

brownfield sites will be supported, providing there are no significant adverse impacts, 

having regard to other policies in the plan.  It further advises that development of 

greenfield sites can have an adverse impact through the loss of green space, so will 

only be supported where it is an allocated site within the Neighbourhood Plan or the 

loss is required to meet the strategic economic policies within the Local Plan. 

 

Page 48



In the light of the broad aspirations of Policy H1 of the Local Plan and Policy TS4 of 

the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, the principle of residential use on the site is 

considered acceptable, subject to broader policy considerations. It is noted that the 

site is well located for housing, in a sustainable location with good access to shops 

and other services, transport links and recreational areas, within an area currently of 

residential character. This context supports the principle of a residential use being 

acceptable. 

 

2. Impact on the Character of the Area 

Paragraph 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that good 

design is
[...]
ould follow 

the correct payment procedure. 

 

Failure to inform the Council of Commencement or to follow the CIL process 

and payment procedure correctly may result in the addition of surcharges 

and/or late payment interest. It must be noted that it is an offence for a person 

to 'knowingly or recklessly' supply false or misleading information to a charging 

or collecting authority in response to a requirement under the levy regulations 

(Regulation 110 as amended by the 2011 Regulations). 

 

Further CIL information and Forms can be found at 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-

template-notices 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

H1 – Applications for New Homes 

H2 – Affordable Housing  

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

Page 61



TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TH2 – Master Plans 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

TH9 – Parking Facilities  

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield Development 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 1 Pembroke Road, Paignton (P/2019/1083)
	5 Kiosk 1, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton (P/2019/0797)
	6 36 Dunstone Park Road, Paignton (P/2019/0689)
	7 21 Old Mill Road, Torquay (P/2019/0919)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

9 December 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Dudley, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas, 
Chris Lewis and Doggett 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Kavanagh) 

 

 
57. Apologies for absence  

 
In accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal Democrat Groups, 
the membership of the meeting had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Chris Lewis and Doggett instead of Councillors Hill and Dart 
respectively. 
 

58. Disclosure of Interests  
 
Councillor Jacqueline Thomas disclosed a pecuniary interest in respect of the item 
concerning Kiosk 1, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton, and left the meeting for the 
duration of the item. 
 

59. 1 Pembroke Road, Paignton (P/2019/1083)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing garage and the 
formation of two-storey, two-bedroom dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report, the final drafting of 
conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may come to 
light being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 

60. Kiosk 1, Eastern Esplanade, Paignton (P/2019/0797)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from beach manager's 

office to retail use (A1) with hot and cold food takeaway (A5) for a limited period. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 December 2019 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  The case 
officer provided an update recommending that the relevant conditions as set out in 
the submitted report should be revised to provide a three month in lieu of the prior 
to commencement.  At the meeting Micheal Keates addressed the Planning 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with conditions as set out in the submitted report to include the required 
revision to relevant conditions to provide a three month compliance period.  The 
final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that 
may come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of this application Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 
declared her pecuniary interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 

61. 36 Dunstone Park Road, Paignton (P/2019/0689)  
 
The Committee considered an application for extension on the southern elevation. 
Raised ridge height and new roof design to accommodate loft rooms with balcony 
to southern elevation and the insertion of a driveway. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Louise Murphy addressed the Committee against the 
application and Brian Horrocks addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Kavanagh also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That further consultation with neighbours in respect of recently submitted plans be 
undertaken and that the application be presented to a future Planning Committee 
for determination. 
 

62. 21 Old Mill Road, Torquay (P/2019/0919)  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of the former Cockington 
Primary School to create five two-bedroom apartments; one three-bedroom 
apartment; one one-bedroom apartment; and four two-storey, three bedroom 
dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  The case officer provided an update in respect of the receipt of two 
representations received from the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan forum, and that 
the drainage engineer’s comments were still awaited.  At the meeting Leon Butler 



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 December 2019 
 

 

addressed the Committee against the application, and Faye Stewart addressed 
the Committee for the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning and Transport to grant 
conditional approval subject to satisfactory resolution of drainage details and the 
receipt of an acceptable revised parking layout which provided a minimum of 16 
car parking spaces, to include conditions if required in addition to those set out in 
the submitted report, with the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


